

67141-3

67141-3

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUL 12 2013 10:43 AM

CASE # 67141-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1 OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN and SHARLA ANN SPOELSTRA

Plaintiffs/ Respondents

v.

DANIEL GAHN AND JANE DOE GAHN,
husband and wife, and the
marital community composed thereof,

Defendant/Appellant

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

B. REPLY ON STATEMENT OF THE CASE - - - - - pages 1-3

**C. REPLY TO SPOELSTRAS' RESPONSE ON THE ISSUES RAISED IN APPELLANT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Issue No. 1. Was the trial court's determination of facts erroneous and unsupported by substantial evidence, and should not be binding or treated as verities on appeal? (Assignment of Error Nos. 8 and 9) - - - - - page 3

Issue No. 2. Did the trial court fail to set forth in its findings of facts and conclusions of law what state statute, court rules or duties that the defendants were in violation of or failed to perform that was the unauthorized practice of law that injured the plaintiffs? (Assignment of Error Nos. 3 and 7) - - - - - page 5

Issue No. 3. Was there irregularity in the proceedings of the trial court to the prejudice of the defendants when the trial court signed the Order on the Verdict knowing that the defendants did not receive a copy of the proposed order as mandated by CR 54(f)(2) Notice of Presentation. No order or judgment shall be signed or entered until opposing counsel have been given 5 days' notice of presentation and served with a copy of the proposed order or judgment, and SCLCR52(a)? (Assignment of Error Nos. 3 and 7) - - - - - page 6

Issue No. 4. Was the practice of law performed by Mr. Gahn while assisting Attorney Randall St. Mary in responding to Snohomish County's Motion for Summary Judgment in Spoelstra v. Drainage District 6, et al. No. 00-2-0780-8 permitted within the exceptions and exclusions of the Washington Court Rules GR 24(b)(11), (c) and RPC 5.3? (Assignment of Error Nos. 1, 3 and 6) - - - - - page 6

Issue No. 5. Was the trial court prohibited pursuant to RCW 64.04.010 to add to, subtract from, vary, or contradict the written language in the Quit Claim Deed in order to give legal effect to an alleged oral agreement put forth by John Spoelstra that the property was given as a security. (Assignment of Error No. 4) - - - - - page 7

Issue No. 6. Was the trial court precluded from the use of parol evidence to add to, subtract from, modify, or contradict the terms of the fully integrated written Quitclaim Deed? (Assignment of Error No. 5) - - - - - page 9

Issue No. 7. Was Dan Gahn denied his Constitutional right to a jury trial on plaintiffs' issue of the unauthorized practice of law pursuant to the State of Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 21? (Assignment of Error No. 2) - - - - - page 9

Issue No. 8. Was Gahn entitled to have the trial court instruct the jury on his theory of the case that a person with legal skills, but who is not an attorney, and who works under the supervision of a lawyer performing various tasks relating to the practice of law, is not practicing law? (Assignment of Error No. 12) - - - - - page 10

D. CONCLUSION - - - - - page 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

TABLE OF CASES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

State of Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 21 9
---	-----

STATUTES

RCW 2.48.180 6
RCW 9A.72.050 8
RCW 64.04.010 7, 9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SCLCR 52(a) 6
CR 54 6
CR 54(f)(2) 6
GR 24(b)(11),(c). 6
RAP 10.3(a)(5) 1
RAP 10.4 1
RPC 5.3 6
